
Tender No: GC-18/2021-22/Berhampur                    Dated: 22th Dec 2021 

 

Read, understood , complied & agreed 

Signature & seal of bidder with Date  1      1 

 
 
 
 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

 

(A Govt. of India Enterprises) 

 

Office of the General Manager, 

 

Berhampur BA-760001 

 

BID DOCUMENT 

For 
E-TENDER FOR TRASPORTATION OF TELECOM 

STORE/MATERIALS IN BERHAMPUR SSA 

 

TENDER No: GC- 18/2021-22/Berhampur/3 

 

 

Cost of Tender Form is Rs.590/-(Rupees Five Hundred And Ninety 

only) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS OF TENDER DOCUMENT 



Tender No: GC-18/2021-22/Berhampur                    Dated: 22th Dec 2021 

 

Read, understood , complied & agreed 

Signature & seal of bidder with Date  2      2 

 

Section No DESCRIPTION Page 
No. 

COVER PAGE COVER PAGE 1 

CONTENTS CONTENTS OF TENDER DOCUMENT 2 

SECTION-I NOTICE INVITING TENDER 3-4 

SECTION-II SPECIAL CUM COMMERCIAL CONDITIONS OF TENDER, ESTIMATED 
COST & EMD 

5-8 

SECTION-III INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS & GENERAL CONDITIONS OF TENDER 
TERMS 

9-15 

SECTION-IV FINANCIAL BID 16 

SECTION-V CHECK LIST / REQUIREMENTS 16-17 

ANNEXURE-A AGREEMENT (Sample Format) 18 

ANNEXURE-B Declaration of Non tampering of tender document 19 

ANNEXURE-C DECLARATION OF CLAUSE BY CLAUSE COMPLIANCE 19 

ANNEXURE-D NO NEAR RELATIVES CERTIFICATE IN BSNL  20 

ANNEXURE-E Declaration for Downloading the tender Document. 21 

ANNEXURE-F PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE (BOND FORM) 22-23 

ANNEXURE-G 
 

LETTER OF AUTHORISATION FOR ATTENDING BID OPENING 
(To reach on or before date of bid opening) 

24 

ANNEXURE-H INTEGRITY PACT 25-27 

ANNEXURE-I TENDERER’S  PROFILE 28 

ANNEXURE-J 
 

MANDATE FORM FOR TRANSFER OF PAYMENT THROUGH 
ELECTRONIC CLEARANCE / ELECTRONIC FUND TRANSFER 

29 

ANNEXURE-K BID FORM  30 

ANNEXURE-L 
 
 

UNDERTAKING REGARDING GENUINENESS OF THE 
DOCUMENTS/INFORMATION SUBMITTED 

30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 



Tender No: GC-18/2021-22/Berhampur                    Dated: 22th Dec 2021 

 

Read, understood , complied & agreed 

Signature & seal of bidder with Date  3      3 

(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
Office of the General Manager, Berhamour BA-Berhampur-760001 

SECTION-I 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

e-Tender for Transportation of Telecom Store materials in 
Berhampur SSA of Berhamour BA 

1. On behalf of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL), e-Tender is invited on two stage bidding 
system from Individuals/Companies/Firms registered in India fulfilling the eligibility conditions, as per 
tender document. 

Sl.No Item Particulars 

 Tender Notice No & date GC-18/2021-22/Berhampur/3 dtd.  19.02.2022 

 Tender item Transportation  of  Telecom  materials  in  the  area  
under the jurisdiction of Berhampur SSA of Berhamour 
BA and /or any other material to be transported from / 
to any part of Odisha Circle to / from Berhampur SSA 
of Berhamour BA as and when required. 

 Tender Document can be downloaded from 
date 

19.02.2022 17:00HRS 

 Date of receipt of queries from bidders 26.02.2022  Upto 16:00 HRS 

 Pre-Bid meeting 26.02.2022 16:00 HRS 

 Reply of queries by BSNL 03.03.2022 18:00 HRS 

 Last Date of Submission of Tender 04.03.2022 11:00 HRS 

 Date & Time of Opening of Tender 
(Technical Bid only) 

05.03.2022 12:00 HRS 

 Amount of Bid Security as in Section II. Rs 15000/-(Rs. Fifteen Thousand only) 

 Cost of Tender Form Rs.590/-(Rupees Five Hundred And Ninety only) 

Note: In case the last date of submission /opening of bid is declared to be a holiday, last date of submission / 
opening of bid will get shifted automatically to next working day at the same scheduled time. Any change in 
bid submission/ opening date due to any other unavoidable reasons will be notified through the BSNL web 
site and/or eTender Portal and/or newspapers. 
IMPORTANT (COVID-19): The bidders are advised and requested  to submit the cost of bid document 
and EMD through online transfer/ NEFT/RTGS in the BSNL Bank account  mentioned in the bid 
document in order to avoid offline submission of instruments/ documents. Bids of such bidders only 
shall be accepted without offline envelope provided they submit the scan copies of online payment 
receipt in online technical bid  as a proof. 
2. 
2.1 The Tender document can be downloaded from the website: https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app & 
www.odisha.bsnl.co.in and to be submitted in e-format. 
2.2 The cost of EMD and cost of Tender paper should be paid through online Banking/RTGS/NEFT as per the 
following details. 

Name of the Bank and Branch   Union Bank of India; Berhampur 

Accounts Name   A.O(Cash), BSNL,O/o GM Berhampur BA 

Account Number   385801010170144 

IFC Code   UBIN0538582 

Address of the Bank   Bada Bazar ,Berhampur 

MICR Code   760026002 

Mail Id :   email id :gmtdbf@rediffmail.com 

Contact No   Tel.No.0680-2229133, Mob.No.9437961919 

The scanned copies of the E-Payment receipt towards EMD/BID security, Cost of bid document have 
to be uploaded in the e-Tender Portal . 

 
2.3 Amendments, if any, to the tender document will be notified in the above website as and when 
such amendments are made. It is the sole responsibility of the bidders who have downloaded the 
tender document from the website to keep themselves abreast of such amendments before submitting 
the tender document. 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app

